
AMENDMENT A

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER RECOVERY (CDBG-DR)
SMALL BUSINESS INCUBATORS AND ACCELERATORS PROGRAM (SBIA)

AMENDMENT A TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
AND

PUERTO RICO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
Contract No. 2022-DR0075

Amendment No. 2022-DR0075A

This AMENDMENT A TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT A
into this ____day of ______________, 2025, by and between the PUERTO RICO 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ( PRDOH , a public agency of the Government of Puerto 
Rico created under Act No. 97, of June 10, 1972, as amended, 3 L.P.R.A. § 441 et seq.,

Department of Housing Organic Act Organic Act
offices at 606 Barbosa Ave., San Juan, Puerto Rico, represented herein by its Secretary, 
Hon. Ciary Y. Pérez Peña, of legal age, single, and resident of Las Piedras, Puerto Rico;
and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc. ( Subrecipient a nonprofit 
corporation, with principal offices at San Juan, Puerto Rico, represented herein by its
President, Nelson I. Colón Tarrats, of legal age, single, and resident of San Juan, Puerto 
Rico; Parties

I. RECITALS AND GENERAL AWARD INFORMATION

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2021, the Parties executed a Subrecipient Agreement, Contract 
Number 2022-DR0075 ("Agreement"), for ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,960,000.00) for the Subrecipient to undertake its activities 
under the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program Program . The 
Parties agreed on a performance period of four (4) years from the date of the 
execution of the Agreement, ending on July 28, 2025.

WHEREAS, as per Section IX (A) of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended 
in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of each party. Nonetheless, 
the amendment shall not invalidate the Agreement, nor release the Parties from their 
obligations under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, this AMENDMENT A does not constitute an extinctive novation of the 
obligations of the Parties under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the PRDOH has the legal power and authority, in accordance with its 
enabling statute, the Organic Act, the Federal laws and regulations creating and 
allocating funds to the CDBG-DR Program, and the current Action Plan, to enter into 
this AMENDMENT A.

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient has duly adopted the Corporate Resolution dated May 16, 
2023, authorizing its President, Nelson I. Colón Tarrats, to enter into this Agreement 

REGISTERED

2022-DR0075A
JUL 30, 2025



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 2 / 18

with the PRDOH in its behalf; and by signing this Agreement, the Subrecipient assures 
PRDOH that Subrecipient shall comply with all the requirements described herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and the terms and 
conditions set forth herein, the PRDOH and the Subrecipient agree to execute this 
AMENDMENT A subject to the following:

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. SAVINGS CLAUSE

The information included in this AMENDMENT A serves the purpose of modifying and 
amending certain terms and conditions under the Agreement, as established in the 
following sections B and C of this AMENDMENT A. All other provisions of the original 
Agreement, including its exhibits, shall continue to be in full force and effect.

B. SCOPE OF THE AMENDMENT

The goal of the Program is to utilize CDBG-DR funds to support and grow Puerto Rican 
small businesses by providing them with technical assistance to help grow their 
business skills and professional network through the structure of an Incubator or 
Accelerator. In order to meet additional objectives, complete administrative tasks and 
project activities , the Parties acknowledge and agree that it is necessary to amend 
the END TERM of the Agreement to July 28, 2026. 

Modifications to the GENERAL AWARD INFORMATION table in Section I., Section V. 
EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM, Section VIII. NOTICES, Section XI. CDBG-DR POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES, Section XII. FORCE MAJEURE, XVII. CONSOLIDATIONS, MERGERS, CHANGE 
OF NAME, OR DISSOLUTIONS, and Section XXVII. RECAPTURE OF FUNDS, of the 
Agreement are being incorporated via this AMENDMENT A. Also, Section XXXI. SYSTEM 
FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT (SAM) REGISTRATION, is being added. 

In addition, updated versions of Exhibit A (Scope of Work), Exhibit B (Timelines and 
Performance Goals), Exhibit C (Key Personnel), Exhibit D (Budget), Exhibit F (HUD 
General Provisions and Other Federal Statutes, Regulations, and PRDOH 
Requirements), and Exhibit G (Subrogation and Assignment Provisions), are being 
incorporated by reference into the Agreement.

Moreover, a new Exhibit I (Non-Conflict of Interest Certification) is being added into 
the Agreement via this AMENDMENT A. Furthermore, modifications to Section II. 
ATTACHMENTS and Section X. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS 
AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FEDERAL AWARD AND ADDITIONAL PRDOH 
REQUIREMENTS of the Agreement are being incorporated to address the introduction 
of the aforementioned new exhibit into the Agreement.

As stated before, all other provisions of the original Agreement, including the total 
authorized budget, remain unaltered.

C. AMENDMENTS

a. The Parties wish to amend the GENERAL AWARD INFORMATION table in 
Section I of the Agreement as follows:



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 3 / 18

CDBG-DR Grantee Federal 
Award Identification Number:

B-18-DP-72-0001

CDBG-DR Grantee 
Federal Award Date:

February 21, 2020

CDBG-DR Grantee 
Unique Entity Identifier:

Unique Entity ID: FFNMUBT6WCM1

Federal Award project 
description:

See Exhibit A

Subrecipient Contact 
Information:

Nelson Colón Tarrats
President & CEO
PO Box 70362
San Juan PR 00936-8362
(787) 721-1037

Subrecipient Unique 
Identifier: 

Unique Entity ID #: RSHMBLJSJ4J5

Subaward Period of 
Performance: 

Start Date: Effective Date, as defined in Section V of 
the Agreement, as amended.  
End Date: July 28, 2026

Funds Certification:

Dated: June 3, 2021
Authorized Amount: $1,960,000.00
Funds Allocation: CDBG-DR "r02e16bia-edc-lm"
                                 CDBG-DR "r02e16bia-edc-un"
Account Number: 6090-01-000
See Exhibit E ("Funds Certification")

b. Section II. ATTACHMENTS of the Agreement is being amended to 
incorporate Exhibit I (Non-Conflict of Interest Certification) in the list of 
exhibits that are attached to the Agreement:

The following attachments are incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference and are hereby made part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Work

Exhibit B Timelines and Performance Goals

Exhibit C Key Personnel

Exhibit D Budget

Exhibit E Funds Certification

Exhibit F HUD General Provisions and Other Federal Statutes, 
Regulations, and PRDOH Requirements

Exhibit G Subrogation and Assignment Provisions

Exhibit H Insurance Requirements 

Exhibit I Non-Conflict of Interest Certification



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 4 / 18

c. Section V. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM of the Agreement is being amended 
as follows:

This Agreement shall be in effect and enforceable between the 
parties from the date of its execution. The performance period of 
this Agreement extends from the date of its execution, ending on 
July 28, 2026.

The End of Term shall be the later of: (i) July 28, 2026; (ii) the date 
as of which the Parties agree in writing that all Close-Out 
Requirements1 have been satisfied or, where no Close-Out 
Requirements are applicable to this Agreement, the date as of 
which the Parties agree in writing that no Close-Out Requirements 
are applicable hereto; or (iii) such later date as the Parties may 
agree to in a signed amendment to this Agreement.

The Subrecipient hereby acknowledges that this Agreement is 
subject to the grant agreement between the Government of 

the availability of the allocated CDBG-DR funds. The Subrecipient 
also acknowledges and agrees that any suspension, cancellation, 
termination or otherwise unavailability of the CDBG-DR 
allocation(s) shall result in the immediate suspension, 

notice.

A. Contract Extensions

additional terms, upon mutual written agreement of the Parties. 
The term of this Agreement shall not exceed the lifetime of the 
initial Grant Agreement between PRDOH and HUD, unless the term 
of the initial Grant Agreement is extended by HUD, in which case 
the term of this Agreement cannot exceed the extension. 

d. Section VIII. NOTICES of the Agreement is being amended as follows: 

Ciary Y. Pérez Peña
Secretary

CDBG-DR Grantee: Puerto Rico Department of Housing
606 Barbosa Avenue
Juan C. Cordero Building
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918

1 - -out this Agreement 
and the CDBG-DR funds provided herein in accordance with applicable Requirements of Law, including the execution 
and delivery by one or more of the Parties of all close-out agreements or other legal instruments and the taking of any 
actions by one or more of the Parties in connection with such close-out, in any case as required under applicable 
Requirements of Law.



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 5 / 18

e. Section X. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND THE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FEDERAL AWARD AND ADDITIONAL PRDOH 
REQUIREMENTS of the Agreement is being amended to include an additional 
paragraph that refers to the new Exhibit I (Non-Conflict of Interest 
Certification):

Moreover, Exhibit I -
attached herein and made an integral part of this Agreement, 
outlines several situations that may reasonably be considered as 
conflicts of interest. The Subrecipient shall disclose and certify 
that, to the best of its knowledge, none of the situations exist or 
may exist at the date of the execution of the Agreement. The 
aforementioned certification aids PRDOH, in its role as grantee, to 
identify, evaluate, disclose and manage apparent, potential, or 
actual conflicts of interest related to CDBG-DR funded projects, 
activities, and/or operations.

f. Section XI. CDBG-DR POLICIES AND PROCEDURES of the Agreement is being 
amended as follows:

In addition to what is established in this SRA, the Subrecipient shall 
comply with all CDBG-DR/MIT program-specific and general 
policies and procedures, which may include but are not limited to, 
the Subrecipient Management Policy, OS&H Guideline, MWBE 
Policy, URA & ADP Guidelines, Cross Cutting Guidelines, AFWAM 
Policy, Section 3 Policy, Personally Identifiable Information, 
Confidentiality, Language Access Plan, and Nondisclosure Policy 
and Conflict of Interest and Standards of Conduct Policy,                                                                
as found in the CDBG-DR/MIT Website 
(https://recuperacion.pr.gov/en/resources/policies/), which are 
herein included and made an integral part of this SRA, as they 
may be updated from time to time, Procurement policies and 
procedures in accordance with the Procurement Manual for the 
CDBG-DR, CDBG-MIT, and CDBG State Programs Regulation No. 
9506 (effective on October 25, 2023), and reporting requirements 
as established by the PRDOH.

g. Section XII. FORCE MAJEURE of the Agreement is being amended as follows:

In the event of a fire, flood, earthquake, natural disaster, hurricane, 
riot, act of governmental authority in its sovereign capacity, 
pandemic officially declared by the Government of Puerto Rico, 
strike, labor dispute or unrest embargo, war, insurrection or civil 
unrest any Force Majeure including inclement weather, herein 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 6 / 18

collectively referred to as Force Majeure during the term of this 
Agreement neither the PRDOH nor the Contractor or Subrecipient 
shall be liable to the other party for nonperformance during the 
conditions created by such event. The party claiming Force 
Majeure shall exercise due diligence to prevent, eliminate, or 
overcome such Force Majeure event where it is possible to do so 
and shall resume performance at the earliest possible date.

The Contractor or Subrecipient shall notify the PRDOH in writing as 
soon as possible, but in any event within ten (10) business days of 
the occurrence of the Force Majeure event and describe in 
reasonable detail the nature of the Force Majeure event, how the 
nonperformance or delay relates to or arises from the Force 
Majeure event its anticipated duration and any action taken to 
minimize its effect. The Contractor or Subrecipient may be entitled 
to reasonable adjustments in schedule, among other measures, 
in the foregoing circumstances. If non-performance continues for 
more than thirty (30) days, without reasonable justification, the 
PRDOH may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written 
notification to the Contractor or Subrecipient.

h. Section XVII. CONSOLIDATIONS, MERGERS, CHANGE OF NAME, OR 
DISSOLUTIONS of the Agreement is being amended as follows:

A. Consolidation or Merger

In the event that the signing party (e.g. Subrecipient, Contractor, 
or Subcontractor) of the Agreement with the PRDOH moves for a 
consolidation or merger with another entity (private or public), 
by its discretion or otherwise, written notice of such decision or 
event shall be delivered to the PRDOH Legal Division at 
contractscdbgdr@vivienda.pr.gov at least fifteen (15) business 
days prior to the effective date of the consolidation or merger. 
The notice shall include, but not limited to, a description of: the 
expected effective date of the consolidation or merger; name of 
each of the constituent entities moving to consolidate or merge 
into the single resulting or surviving entity; the proposed name of 
the resulting entity (in case of a consolidation) or the name of 
the surviving entity (in case of a merger) if necessary; reference 
to the projected capacity of the resulting or surviving entity to 
comply with the terms, conditions, obligations, tasks, services, 
and performance goals or requirements included in the 
Agreement as well as its Exhibits or Attachments; and a brief 
summary of the proposed plan to achieve the transition of duties 
(Scope of Work or Scope of Services), tasks, and performance 
goals or requirements to the resulting or surviving entity. 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 7 / 18

Upon the consolidation or the merger becoming effective, and 
supporting evidence of such event is notified to PRDOH, execution 
of an Amendment to the Agreement may follow. The Amendment 
would include, but not limited to, modifications to the clauses that 
refer to the identity, personal circumstances, address, and any 
other information related to the signing party deemed relevant by 
PRDOH for the execution of the Amendment. Additionally, the 
CONTRACTOR must deliver documents requested to satisfy any 
reasonable requirement made by PRDOH. These requests aim to 
ensure the compliance with local and federal regulations, as 
applicable No amendment to the Agreement will be necessary if 
the Subrecipient, Contractor, or Subcontractor becomes the 
surviving entity following a merger.

Failure to comply with any of the before mentioned conditions, 
may result in the activation of the termination clauses provided 
in the Agreement. 

B. Change of Name

In the event that the signing party (e.g. Subrecipient, Contractor, 
or Subcontractor) of the Agreement with the PRDOH initiates a 
change of name process, written notice of such decision or event 
shall be delivered to the PRDOH Legal Division at 
contractscdbgdr@vivienda.pr.gov at least fifteen (15) business 
days prior to the effective date of such event. The notice shall 
include, but not limited to, a description of: the expected effective 
date of the change of name; the proposed name; inform of any 
change of address; and reference of any change in the capacity 
of the entity to comply with the terms, conditions, obligations, 
tasks, services, and performance goals or requirements included 
in the Agreement, as well as its Exhibits or Attachments. 

Upon the change of name becoming effective, and supporting 
evidence of such event is notified to PRDOH, execution of an 
Amendment to the Agreement may follow. The Amendment 
would include, but not limited to, modifications to the clauses that 
refer to the identity, personal circumstances, address, and any 
other information related to the signing party deemed relevant by 
PRDOH for the execution of the Amendment. Additionally, the 
CONTRACTOR must deliver documents requested to satisfy any 
reasonable requirement made by PRDOH. These requests aim to 
ensure the compliance with local and federal regulations, as 
applicable.



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 8 / 18

Failure to comply with any of the before-mentioned conditions, 
may result in the activation of the termination clauses provided 
in the Agreement.

C. Dissolution

In the event that the signing party (e.g. Subrecipient, Contractor, 
or Subcontractor) of the Agreement with the PRDOH moves for 
dissolution of the entity, written notice of such decision or event 
shall be delivered to the PRDOH Legal Division at 
contractscdbgdr@vivienda.pr.gov at least fifteen (15) business 
days prior to the effective date of such event. The notice shall 
include, but not limited to, a description of the expected effective 
date of the dissolution; and contact information of one or more of 
its directors, officials or agents. Upon dissolution, becoming 
effective, and supporting evidence of such event is notified to 
PRDOH, termination of the Agreement will follow. Consequently, 
the signing party acknowledges and agrees to provide to the 
PRDOH, after termination of the Agreement, the assistance 
reasonably requested to facilitate the orderly transfer of 
responsibility for performance of the tasks or services to the 
PRDOH or a third party designated by the PRDOH.  Moreover, all 
finished or unfinished records (files, data, work product) 
connected with this Agreement will be turned over to PRDOH 
following the Agreement termination.

i. Section XXVII. RECAPTURE OF FUNDS of the Agreement is being amended as 
follows:

PRDOH may recapture payments it makes to CONTRACTOR that 
(i) exceed the maximum allowable rates; (ii) are not allowed 
under applicable laws, rules, or regulations; or (iii) are otherwise 
inconsistent with this Agreement, including any unapproved 
expenditures. CONTRACTOR must refund such recaptured 
payments within the term specified by PRDOH via notification, as 
per CDBG-DR/MIT Program Recapture of Funds Policy. (Recapture 
of Funds Policy - CDBG-DR/MIT Recovery Funds).

j. The Parties agree to add Section XXXI. SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT 
(SAM) REGISTRATION as follows:

The Subrecipient must be registered in the System for Award 
Management (SAM) and shall maintain its registration active 
during contract performance and through final payment. The 
Subrecipient is responsible during performance and through 
final payment for the accuracy and completeness of the data 
within SAM. Failure to maintain registration in SAM can impact 
obligations and payments under this Agreement.  



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 9 / 18

k. Exhibit A (Scope of Work) of the Agreement is being replaced by an updated 
version hereto incorporated by reference into the Agreement (Attachment
I) to modify the following:

l. Exhibit B (Timelines and Performance Goals) of the Agreement is being 
replaced by an updated version hereto incorporated by reference into the 
Agreement (Attachment II) to modify the following:

In the Key Activity of the table 3. Performance Indicators & 

efforts to socialize the program, 1.2 Engage businesses and 
potential businesses to sign up for the program, and 1.3 
Successful completion of incubation or acceleration 

- Please include the 
type and dates/period of the performed outreach activity(ies) 
as well as one or more sources of verification per outreach 
activity, such as pictures, videos, attendance signed-in lists, 
meeting minutes, email blasts, audience reach, copy of print, 

-Will include the list of businesses that applied to the 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 10 / 18

-Evidence of the acceptance letter sent by email to 

everything with the following two paragraphs:

column.

everything with the following:

Indicator column and,

52 additional businesses participants by the end of 2023.

52 additional businesses participants by the end of 2024. 

52 additional businesses participants by the end of 2025. 

the Indicator column.

everything with the following: 

the end of year 2022.

20 additional participants businesses receiving certifications 
granted by the end of year 2023.



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 11 / 18

20 additional participants businesses receiving certifications 
granted by the end of year 2024.

20 additional participants businesses receiving certifications 
granted by the end of year 2025.

90 additional participants businesses receiving certifications 

number of individuals or businesses that are anticipated to be 

number of materials produced and provide final copies of any 

completion of the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators 
Program by accepted businesses. This task is expected to be 
recurring throughout 
schedule or calendar. The task is considered complete when 
participants businesses received the incubation or 

demonstrate improved business ability after completion of the 
program with

m. Exhibit C (Key Personnel) of the Agreement is being replaced by an updated 
version hereto incorporated by reference into the Agreement (Attachment 
III) to modify the following:

To include the following new positions with their descriptions:

o Financial & Compliance Official

o Program Official

To modify the description the following position:

o Executive Manager

o Program Coordinator

To remove endnotes.



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 12 / 18

n. Exhibit D (Budget) of the Agreement is being replaced by an updated 
version hereto incorporated by reference into the Agreement (Attachment 
IV) to modify the following:

Staffing section includes: two tables; the first (Table 1.1) 
consists of the Historical incurred expenses with the proposed 
changes and the second one (Table 1.2) only includes the 
proposed prospective costs as the Amendment A Budget 
which will be discussed in detail below.

STAFFING - Table 1.2 to modify:

o

o

o

o Staffing section: Update the row labeled "Total Maximum 
Monthly Cost": reflecting a proposed budget increase to 
$24,640.00.

o Staffing section: Update the row labeled "Total Cost for 5 

Period:" reflecting a proposed budget increase to 
$695,040.00.

o Staffing section: Below the Staffing table add the narrative: 

need of the Program. Any substantial increase may not be 
approved if not justified accordingly and approved by 

o Executive Manager

o Financial & Compliance Official (New Position) Include 

o Program Official (New Position) Include 176 hours in 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 13 / 18

o Program Coordinator

Hourly

To modify the Professional Services section:

o Legal, Finance, and Other Services (additional 
Professional Services item) Create an additional 
Professional Services item, assign a budget of $50,000.00 

services that support SBIA program participants in business 
formalization, development of financial statements, and 
permits. Guidance, project management support, and legal 
advice provided to the subrecipient and subwardees to 
review and/or produce manuals, policies, documents, and 
invoices that comply with all the CDBG-DR requirements for 

o Technical Assistance The proposed budget decreases to 
$30,000.00 and the description should be edited to read: 

and campaigns for the SBIA program, website 
development, and IT service management to maintain and 
protect CDBG-DR information. Includes expenses to 
contract resources to organize strategy planning sessions 
between the subrecipient and the subawardees, and to 
contract resources that provide capacity building 

o External Evaluation Services Eliminate for the 
Professional Services Item.

o Training Services The proposed budget decreases to 
$50,000.00 and the description should be edited to read: 

o Graduations, Awards, and Events (additional 
Professional Services item) Create an additional 
Professional Services item, assign a budget of $30,000.00 

coordination and organization of activities with other 
subrecipients, and events or graduations for program 

o External Evaluation and Audit Services - (additional 
Professional Services item) Create an additional 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 14 / 18

Professional Services item, assign a budget of $140,000.00 

assessment of participants' businesses, evaluation of 
incubators' workshops and subawardees' performance. 
Creation and publication of studies that measure the 
economic development impact of the CDBG-DR program in 

To modify the Other Operating section:

o Indirect Cost (additional Other Operating item) Create an 
additional item, assign a budget of $71,468.00 and the 

the program will be charged through the De Minimis Rate 

o Materials/Supplies The proposed budget decreases to 
$4,000.00 and the description should be edited to read: 

necessary to share incubation/ acceleration workshops 

o Travel Expenses The description should be edited to read: 

participants for program activities. CDBG-DR SBIA staff 
expenses related with airplane tickets, gasoline, mileage 
rate, parking and lodging. Includes travel expenses to 
attend entrepreneurial events and visit subawardees in 
Arecibo, Yauco, and Culebra, and incubators' staff visits to 

To modify the Subaward section:

o OPDH Arecibo The proposed budget increases to 
$246,250.00 and the description should be edited to read: 

Development Specialist (EDS), a Finance Specialist (FS), 
and/or a Program Coordinator (PC), and technical 
assistance to support directly the coordination of 
workshops, and provide mentorship for small or new 
businesses. Includes the expenses related to incubator and 
workshops promotion in the community including flyers, 
banners, billboards, press announcements, commercials in 
radio or TV, and digital marketing. Includes online platforms 
such as Zoom, Doodle, Calendly, Jotform, etc., and office 
equipment such as cellphones, computers, tablets, printers, 
photocopiers, desks, chairs, and other materials necessary 
for the participants to attend incubators' online and on-site 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 15 / 18

workshops, and to complete CDBG-DR program 
documentation. Includes travel expenses such as standard 
mileage rate (62.5 cents per mile), gasoline, airplane 
and/or ferry tickets, hotel lodging or house/apartment 
long-term rental, and parking fees for incubator staff and 
professional services recruited or hired by the incubator. 
Includes 25% of the electricity, water, and cleaning products 
bills for the usage of nonprofit installations for the incubator 
on-site workshops. Includes expenses related to bank 
account fees paid for the CDBG-

o SIS Culebra The proposed budget increases to 
$277,350.00 and the description should be edited to read: 

Development Specialist (EDS), a Finance Specialist (FS), 
and/or a Program Coordinator (PC), and technical 
assistance to support directly the coordination of 
workshops, and provide mentorship for small or new 
businesses. Includes the expenses related to incubator and 
workshops promotion in the community including flyers, 
banners, billboards, press announcements, commercials in 
radio or TV, and digital marketing. Includes online platforms 
such as Zoom, Doodle, Calendly, Jotform, etc., and office 
equipment such as cellphones, computers, tablets, printers, 
photocopiers, desks, chairs, and other materials necessary 
for the participants to attend incubators' online and on-site 
workshops, and to complete CDBG-DR program 
documentation. Includes travel expenses such as standard 
mileage rate (62.5 cents per mile), gasoline, airplane 
and/or ferry tickets, hotel lodging or house/apartment 
long-term rental, and parking fees for incubator staff and 
professional services recruited or hired by the incubator.
Includes 25% of the electricity, water, and cleaning products 
bills for the usage of nonprofit installations for the incubator 
on-site workshops. Includes expenses related to bank 
account fees paid for the CDBG-

o Int. Agro Eliminate for the Subawards Item.

o CMTAS The proposed budget increases to $293,400.00 

salary and benefits to pay an Economic Development 
Specialist (EDS), a Finance Specialist (FS), and/or a Program 
Coordinator (PC), and technical assistance to support 
directly the coordination of workshops, and provide 
mentorship for small or new businesses. Includes the 



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 16 / 18

expenses related to incubator and workshops promotion in 
the community including flyers, banners, billboards, press 
announcements, commercials in radio or TV, and digital 
marketing. Includes online platforms such as Zoom, Doodle, 
Calendly, Jotform, etc., and office equipment such as 
cellphones, computers, tablets, printers, photocopiers, 
desks, chairs, and other materials necessary for the 
participants to attend incubators' online and on-site 
workshops, and to complete CDBG-DR program 
documentation. Includes travel expenses such as standard 
mileage rate (62.5 cents per mile), gasoline, airplane 
and/or ferry tickets, hotel lodging or house/apartment 
long-term rental, and parking fees for incubator staff and 
professional services recruited or hired by the incubator. 
Includes 25% of the electricity, water, and cleaning products 
bills for the usage of nonprofit installations for the incubator 
on-site workshops. Includes expenses related to bank 
account fees paid for the CDBG-

To modify the Equipment section:

o Workshop Equipment - The proposed budget decreases to 
$3,492.00.

o Office Equipment - The proposed budget increases to 

includes laptops, hotspots, and docking stations, PC 
computers, headsets, computer tablets, briefcases, 
backpacks, scanners & photocopiers for the program. It 
also includes office furniture such as: desks, chairs, storage 
cabinets and other materials for the CDBG-DR SBIA staff 

o. Exhibit F (HUD General Provisions) of the Agreement is being replaced by an 
updated version, Exhibit F (HUD General Provisions and Other Federal 
Statutes, Regulations, and PRDOH Requirements), hereto incorporated by 
reference into the Agreement (Attachment V).

p. Exhibit G (Subrogation and Assignment Provisions) of the Agreement is 
being replaced by an updated version hereto incorporated by reference into 
the Agreement (Attachment VI).

q. A new Exhibit I (Non-Conflict of Interest Certification) is being added into the 
Agreement (Attachment VII).



Amendment A to the Subrecipient Agreement 
Between PRDOH and Puerto Rico Community Foundation, Inc.

For the Small Business Incubators and Accelerators Program under CDBG-DR 
Page 17 / 18

III. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this AMENDMENT A is held invalid, the remainder of AMENDMENT A
shall not be affected thereby, and all other parts of this AMENDMENT A shall 
nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IV. SECTION HEADINGS ANDSUBHEADINGS

The section headings and subheadings contained in this AMENDMENT A are included 
for convenience only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the terms of the Agreement, 
and shall not be used to explain, modify, simplify, or aid in the interpretation of the 
provisions of this AMENDMENT A.

V. COMPTROLLER REGISTRY

The PRDOH shall remit a copy of this AMENDMENT A to the Office of the Comptroller for 
registration within fifteen (15) days following the date of execution of this AMENDMENT 
A and any subsequent amendment thereto. The services object of this AMENDMENT A
may not be invoiced or paid until this AMENDMENT A has been registered by the PRDOH 
at the Comptroller's Office, under Act No. 18 of October 30, 1975, as amended by Act No. 
127 of May 31, 2004.

VI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties for 
the use of funds received under the Agreement, as amended, and it supersedes all 
prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether electronic, oral, 
or written among the Parties concerning the Agreement, as amended.

VII. FEDERAL FUNDING

The fulfillment of the Agreement, as amended, is based on those funds being made 
available to the PRDOH as the lead administrative agency for Recovery. All 
expenditures under the Agreement, as amended, must be made in accordance with 
the Agreement, as amended, the policies and procedures promulgated under the 
CDBG-DR Program, and any other applicable laws. Further, the Subrecipient 
acknowledges that all funds are subject to recapture and repayment for non-
compliance. 

VIII. COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. OA-HD-25-03 OF 
PRDOH










































































































































